Net cash-flow provided by (used in) financing activities  (92.3)  226.8
Effects of exchange rates on cash  (14.5)  (16.7)
Impact of changes in consolidation scope  —  —
Net cash flows incurred by Discontinued Operations  (99.1)  (92.7)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  161.5  96.8
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year  434.1  315.4
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  595.6  412.2

* In accordance with IFRS 5 “Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations”, the cash flow statements line

items related to the discontinued operations have been presented in the separate line item “Net cash flows incurred by

Discontinued Operations” for the periods ended September 30, 2019 and 2018.

(1) See note 1 and 4 of our interim financial statements for more information on IFRS16 impact.

19

UNAUDITED ANALYSIS BY SEGMENT

Nine months ended September 30, 2019

In millions of US$, except for assets and capital
employed in billions of US$

GGR Equipment
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Transformation
Plan / Financial
restructuring

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 685.2 319.2 – 1,004.4 (74.3) – 930.1

Inter-segment revenues (1) – 9.4 (9.4) – – – –

Operating revenues 685.2 328.6 (9.4) 1,004.4 (74.3) – 930.1

Depreciation and amortization (excluding multi-client
surveys)

(75.0) (22.5) (0.6) (98.0)   (98.0)

Depreciation and amortization of multi-client surveys (244.2)   - (244.2) 68.6 – (175.6)

Operating income (2) 147.7 50.9 (23.6) 174.9 (5.7) – 169.2

EBITDAS 463.0 73.6 (21.5) 515.2 (74.3) – 440.9

Share of income in companies accounted for under
equity method

(0.1) - - (0.1)   (0.1)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (2) 147.6 50.9 (23.6) 174.8 (5.7) – 169.1

Capital expenditures (excluding multi-client surveys) (3) 37.7 13.8 0.8 52.3   52.3

Investments in multi-client surveys, net cash 153.2 - - 153.2   153.2

Capital employed (4) 1.9 0.5 (0.1) 2.3 – – 2.3

Total identifiable assets (4) 2.2 0.6 0.6 3.4 – – 3.4

(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment, which is classified as, discontinued operation.

(2) “Eliminations and other” corresponded to general corporate expenses.

(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(24.2) million for the nine months ended September 30,

2019. “Eliminations and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the nine months ended September

30, 2019.

(4) Capital employed and identifiable assets related to discontinued operations are included under the column “Eliminations

and other”.

Nine months ended September 30, 2018 (restated)

In millions of US$, except for assets and capital
employed in billions of US$

GGR Equipment
Eliminations

and other
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustments

Transformation
Plan / Financial
restructuring

Consolidated
Total /

As reported

Revenues from unaffiliated customers 580.6 209.2 - 789.8   33.5 823.3

Inter-segment revenues (1) - 33.8 (33.8) -   - -

Operating revenues 580.6 243.0 (33.8) 789.8   33.5 823.3

Depreciation and amortization (excluding multi-client
surveys)

(57.7) (22.2) (0.3) (80.2)   (80.2)

Depreciation and amortization of multi-client surveys (124.2) - - (124.2)   (44.6) (168.8)

Operating income (2) 161.3 1.6 (30.3) 132.6 (18.8) (11.1) 102.7

EBITDAS 327.0 23.8 (29.6) 321.2 (18.8) 33.5 335.9

Share of income in companies accounted for under
equity method (1)

(0.9) - - (0.9) - - (0.9)

Earnings Before Interest and Tax (2) 160.4 1.6 (30.3) 131.7 (18.8) (11.1) 101.8

Capital expenditures (excluding multi-client surveys) (3) 40.5 19.8 (0.5) 59.8   59.8

Investments in multi-client surveys, net cash 183.1 - - 183.1   183.1

Capital employed (4) 2.2 0.6 0.4 3.2 – – 3.2

Total identifiable assets (4) 2.6 0.7 0.5 3.8 – – 3.8

(1) Sale of equipment to the Contractual Data Acquisition segment, which is classified as, discontinued operation.

(2) “Eliminations and other” includes US$(26.4) million of general corporate expenses and US$(3.9) million of intra-group

margin.

(3) Capital expenditures included capitalized development costs of US$(23.1) million for the nine months ended September 30,

2018. “Eliminations and other” corresponded to the variance of suppliers of assets for the nine months ended September